
 

SECTION 9: SUPPLEMENTAL PAY PRACTICES 
 

A. Holiday Hours Worked: All hours worked on a holiday by an eligible non-exempt FLSA employee 

shall be considered overtime as provided for under Chapter 350-3 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordi-

nances. Employees working on a Holiday shall not be eligible for shift differential for the hours 

worked on a Holiday. 

 

B. Interpreter Pay: Employees of the Municipal Courts shall be eligible for a premium of $1 per hour 

while performing interpreter duties (Spanish to English and vice versa) during court proceedings.  El-

igibility for interpreter pay provisions for positions outside of the Municipal Court is subject to ap-

proval from the Common Council. 

 

C. On-Call Pay: Employees holding positions designated as non-exempt from FLSA required by the 

department to be on a mandatory on-call rotation to respond to emergencies shall be paid $15 per 24-

hour regularly scheduled workday and $36 for regularly scheduled off days, holiday or furlough days. 

If employees are required to be on-call for a period of less than 24 hours, the amounts shall be prorat-

ed. This benefit shall apply to employees in the Department of Public Works performing snow and ice 

operations who are designated by the department as members of the C-Team. 

 

An employee who is on a mandatory on-call assignment must be available to work and be able to re-

port to work within a short timeframe as established by the department. An eligible employee on an 

authorized on-call assignment who is called into work shall be compensated at straight time or over-

time in accordance with applicable overtime policies. 

 

D. 12-Hr Differential Compensation: Employees holding positions designated as non-exempt under 

FLSA shall be eligible for a twenty five cent ($.25) premium per hour to be added to the employee's 

base salary for any continuous time worked in excess of twelve or more consecutive hours. 

 

E. Reporting Pay (Call-In/Show-Up Pay): Employees holding positions designated as non-

exempt from FLSA who are required to report to work for an emergency assignment or, 

Parking Checkers in the Department of Public Works required to appear in court at the direc-

tion of a competent authority on an off day or outside of their regular work hours, and who 

are officially excused before completing 2 hours of work shall receive straight time cash 

compensation for the difference between the actual amount of time worked and 2 hours. The 

difference between the actual amount of time worked and hours paid shall not be credited as 

hours worked. The following employees are not eligible for this benefit, and instead shall be 

credited with a minimum of one (1) hour of work when required to report to perform certain 

duties: 
 

• Eligible employees in the Department of City Development, Housing Management Division, 

who are required to unlock doors for tenants.  

 

• Eligible employees assigned to the Library Maintenance Department who report for author-

ized call-ins to unlock or lock doors. 

 

F.  Shift Differential: Employees holding positions classified as non-exempt under the FLSA whose 

hours of work occur between the time period beginning at 5:00 p.m. and ending at 5:00 a.m. shall re-

ceive, in addition to base salary, a shift differential of $.45 per hour. To be eligible for shift differen-
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tial, the employee shall be required to work not less than 4 hours of his or her workday within this 

time frame, and when the employee satisfies that requirement, the employee's entire workday shall be 

compensated at a rate that includes the shift differential. Eligible employees in the Department of 

Public Works whose workday begins after 1:00 a.m. and before 4:00 a.m. shall be eligible to receive 

the shift differential for all hours worked.  

  

Shift differential shall be paid for all hours for which an employee would have received a regular shift 

assignment but for the fact that the employee was on vacation, holiday, sick leave, doctor/dentist ap-

pointments (miscellaneous unapplied time - 069 time) or funeral leave. In no case shall an employee 

receive both shift and weekend differential rates for the same hours worked. Shift differential shall be 

paid for no more than 40 hours worked, including holidays. 

 

G. Snow and Ice Control Operations: Bonus payments for support personnel in the Operations Divi-

sion, Fleet Services Section who work during Snow and Ice Control Operations. Support personnel in 

the Operations Division, Fleet Services Section shall receive a one ($1) dollar per hour premium for 

all time worked outside of their normal schedule during snow and ice control operations. These bonus 

payments shall also be paid to support personnel in the Fleet Services Repairs Unit at the Central Re-

pair Garage for all time worked outside of their normal schedule repairing snow plow blades and to 

Repairs Unit personnel for time worked outside of their normal schedule on a snow related assign-

ment during the winter season. These support personnel shall be Operations Division employees in 

the Fleet Services Section, Stock Room or Tire Shop employees in the Administration Section or 

Garage Attendants, Garage Custodians, Field Service Mechanics, Communications Assistants III or 

IV in the Operations Section. 

 

HG. Weekend Differential: Employees holding positions classified as non-exempt under the FLSA 

shall receive fifty cents ($.50) per hour for regularly scheduled Saturday work and sixty cents ($.60) 

per hour for scheduled Sunday work. In no case shall an employee receive both shift and weekend 

differential rates for the same hours worked. Weekend differential shall be paid for all hours for 

which an eligible employee would have received the differential but for the fact that the employee 

was on vacation, holiday, sick leave or funeral leave. Shift and weekend differential shall be paid for 

no more than 40 hours worked, including Holidays. 

 

IH. Hours worked by Department of Public Works employees in response to an emergency call out by 

management for snow and ice operations will be considered overtime hours and compensated in ac-

cordance with applicable provisions of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Chapter 350-3. To be eli-

gible for such overtime provision, eligible employees must perform work in response to, or as a result 

of, a department emergency call out. snow and ice related duties outside of regular work schedules in 

response to an emergency call out.  For purpose of this provision, eligible employees include mem-

bers of the A, B, and C teams and other personnel assigned by the DPW Commissioner to support 

emergency snow and ice operations as provided in this section. Activities included under “snow and 

ice operationsemergency call out” are to be determined at the discretion of the DPW Commissioner. 

In no case shall an employee receive both a per hour premium payment authorized under Section 9 

(G) and overtime hours under this section. 

 

JI.  Hours worked by Milwaukee Water Works Distribution Section eligible employees in response to 

emergency call out will be considered overtime hours and compensated in accordance with applicable 

provisions of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Chapter 350-3. To be eligible for such overtime 

provision, employees must be eligible for “call out” assignments (outside of scheduled hours) as de-
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termined by Milwaukee Water Works. This provision does not apply to hours worked as an extension 

of the normal work day or work scheduled in advance by Milwaukee Water Works. 

 

J. Certain hours worked by MWW – Plant Operations employees will be considered overtime hours and 

compensated in accordance with applicable provisions of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Chapter 

350-3.  To be eligible for such overtime provision, the work must be performed in response to a de-

partment directive to work an additional or extended shift due to an unexpected/unanticipated staffing 

shortage.  This provision does not apply to hours worked as an extension of the normal work shift or 

hours scheduled in advance by Plant Operations. 

 

K.  Certain hours worked by MPD Technical Communications Division eligible civilian employees will 

be considered overtime hours and compensated in accordance with applicable provisions of the Mil-

waukee Code of Ordinances Chapter 350-3. To be eligible for such overtime provision, the work must 

be performed in response to a department directive to work an additional or extended shift due to an 

unexpected/unanticipated staffing shortage. This provision does not apply to hours worked as an ex-

tension of the normal work shift or hours scheduled in advance by Technical Communication Divi-

sion management. 

 

L. Certain hours worked by MFD Technical Services Division eligible civilian employees will be con-

sidered overtime hours and compensated in accordance with applicable provisions of the Milwaukee 

Code of Ordinances Chapter 350-3. To be eligible for such overtime provision, the work must be per-

formed in response to a department directive to work an additional or extended shift due to an unex-

pected/unanticipated staffing shortage. This provision does not apply to hours worked as an extension 

of the normal work shift or hours scheduled in advance by Technical Services Division management. 

 


